Rule 122 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Investment Bank Special Administration (England and Wales) Rules 2011

Special Administrator's progress 2.24B
report

Name of Company Company number

HUME CAPITAL SECURITIES PLC (6920660

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court Court case nurmber
1960 of 2015

{a) Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of
admimstator) ¥Wefa) _Jlrving, M J Colman & A Buncan of Leonard Curtis, Tower 12, 18122 Bndge Street,

_Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ

Special Adminstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to
{b} Insert dates (b) 16 March 2015 {b) 15 September 2015

O

Jont Special Administrator

Dated 15 Oclober 2015

Contact Details

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any conlact mformagon in the box | Tower 12, 18/22 Bnidge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 382
opposite but If you do, it will help Companes House to

contact you If there 15 a query on the form The contact Ref MSI/38 l Tel 1161 831 999%
information that you give will be wisible to searchers of the

_ pubhic record DX Number ‘ DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at Companies
Companies House receipt date barcode

T

ADMR224B 12-10-10




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

®

HUME CAPITAL SECURITIES PLC
(IN SPECIAL ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 06920660
Registered Office Address: Tower 1 2, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3Bz

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court Ref: 1960 of 2015

Joint Special Administrators’ first progress report
in accordance with Rule 122 of the Investment Bank Special
Administration (England and Wales) Rules 2011

Report period
16 March 2015 to 15 September 2015

15 October 2015

Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester M3 382
Tel' 01614130930  Fax- 0161 413 0931

Ref W/38/MSUH757M1010




Hume Capital Securities Plc - in Special Admnistration

CONTENTS

Glossary of abbreviations used tn this report
Introduction

Statutory Information

Joint Special Admimistrators’ Proposals
Objectives of the Special Admirustration
Non Client Assets

Non Client Assets yet to be realised
Inveshgations

Receipts and Payments Account

Costs of the Special Admurustration
Estimated Outcome for Creditors

0w o ~ O B W N =

—_ =X
-

Regulatory Matters

-
(%)

Future reports

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Special Administrators’ Proposals

B Summary of Joint Special Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period from 16
March 2015 to 15 September 2015

C Schedule of expenses incurred for the penod 16 March 2015 to 15 September 2015

D Summary of Jomnt Special Administrators” Time Costs for the Perod from 16 March 2015 to 15

September 2015, including detarled explanation of time costs incurred

Additional information in relation to the policy of Leonard Curtis regarding Fees and Disbursements

Creditors’ Statement of Claim Form

Statement of clam: form for Asset Chents

T & mm

Statement of claim form for Money Clients

* Please note this form 1s only applicable to Asset Clients, as defined at section 4 5, who have yet to submit therr claim
™ Pleasa note this form is only applicable to Money Clients, as defined at section 4 5, who have yet to subrut their Client Money daim

Jomnt Special Admmstrators’ First Progress Report
15 October 2015




Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

Client / Creditor Definitions

Money Chent A client who may be entitled to partictpate i the client money poal

Asset Client A client who may be entitled to assets held by XCAP {being shares and
secunties)

Creditor A client who (s not entitled to participate in the CMP nor entitled to assets

held by XCAP, or

Any Chient with a shortfall, or

Any other creditor who 1s owed an amount from the Company
NB Al subject to adjudication by the Joint Special Admuvstrators

Other Definitions

AlM Altemative Investment Market

BofE Bank of England

CASS The Chent Asset Sourcebook

CMP Clent Meney Pool

DWF DWF LLP

DWT David W Taylor

ElM Eurcpean Investment Management Limited

FCA Financial Conduct Authonty

FSCS Financial Services Compensation Scheme

HCS Hume Capital Secunties Plc

JSA The Joint Special Administrators, being J Irving, M Colman and A Duncan
LCBSG Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group

LSE London Stack Exchange

PPE Pnmary Pooling Event

The Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Board The board of directors of the Company

The Company Hume Capital Securities Plc

The Group The Company and its subsidianes

The Regulabons The Investment Bank Special Adminustration Regulations 2011
The Rules 2!{1):91 1In\restment Bank Special Admmistration (England and Wales) Rules
The Custodian XCAP Nominees Limited

Joint Special Administrators” First Progress Repont
15 Qctober 2015



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

TO:

11

21

22

23

24

25

26

31

32

33

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CLIENTS
ALL CREDITORS

INTRODUCTION

This report has been produced In accordance with Rule 122 of the Ruies to provide creditors and clients
with an update on the progress of the Special Administration of Hume Capital Secunties Plc (‘the
Company™) for the penod from 16 March 2015 to 15 September 2015 This 1s the Jomnt Special
Admirustrators' first progress report to creditors and clients

STATUTORY INFORMATION

J Irving, M J Colman and A Duncan were appointed as Jomt Special Admmistrators of Hume Capital
Secunties Pic in the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, Companies Court,
number 1960 of 2015 on 16 March 2015 at 10.47am, by order of the Court

The Spectal Administration 1s being handled by the Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group
(“LCBSG"), which 1s situated at Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ

The Company traded from premises located at 1 Carey Lane, London, EC2V 8AE and 1%t Flgor, Crown
House, Manchester Road, Wilmslow, Manchester, SK9 1BH The business traded under its registered
name

The registered office address of the Company at the date of appointment of the Special Administrators
was 1 Carey Lane, London, EC2V 8AE Following the appaintment of the JSA, this was changed to
Tower 12, 18/22 Brdge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ The registered number of the
Company 1s 068920660

For the purposes of paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended and as
applied by Regutation 15 of the Investment Bank Special Adrmmnistration Regulations 2011), 1t should be
noted that dunng the penod in which the Special Administration Regime s in force, any act or function
required to be authonsed under any enactment to be done by the JSA may be exercised by all or any of
the persons holding that office

Please note that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 {1346/2000) does not apply to the
Special Administration
JOINT SPECIAL ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the JSA’s approved proposals for achieving the JSA's statutory
objectives, as detalled below

The proposals were approved by the Company's creditors and clients on 22 May 2015

There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, the proposals dunng the course of the
Special Admmistration to date

Jont Special Administrators’ First Progress Report
15 Qctober 2015




Hume Capita! Securities Ple - In Special Administration

41

42

43

44

45

46
461

OBJECTIVES OF THE SPECIAL ADMINISTRATION

THE OBJECTIVES

The JSA statutory objectives (“the Objectives”) are set out In the Regulations being
{1) To ensure the retumn of client assets as soon as reasonably practicable,

{2) To ensure timely engagement with market mfrastructure bodies and the authonbes pursuant to
Regulation 13, and

{3} To rescue the investment Bank as a going concern or wind it up in the best interests of creditors

There 1s no requirement to pursue the Objectives in a particutar order and In practice the JSA inttially
sought to pursue all three of the Objectives simultaneously However, given the defauit status 1ssued by
LSE, it became apparent shortly after the JSA’s appomntment that the first part of Objective 3, namely
the rescue of HCS as a going concem, could not be achieved and therefore the JSA have sought to
pursue objectives 1 and 2 simultaneously and expect to exit the Special Administration by way of
dissolution

The JSA anticipate that there will significant funds available to enable a distribution of the Client Money
Poo! ("CMP") Similarly, the JSA anticipate to distribute client assets through the Bar Date process
{descnbed later in this repaort) shortly

The FCA have not given direction to the JSA under Reguiation 16

OBJECTIVE 1 - TO ENSURE THE RETURN OF CLIENT ASSETS (INCLUDING CLIENT MONIES)
AS SOON AS REASONABLY PRACTICABLE

For the purposes of this section

s A chient who may (subject 1o adjudicahon) be entitted to participate 1in the CMP 15 referred to as a
“Money Client”,

» A client who may (subject to adjudication) be entitied to assets held by XCAP Nominees (mainly
being stocks and shares) 1s referred to as an “Asset Client”, and

»  Any client with a shortfall, and any chent who 1s not entitled to participate in the CMP nor entitied to
assets held in XCAP Nominees, and any other creditor who 1s owed an amount from the Company
are referred to as “Creditors”

CLIENT ASSETS (STOCKS AND SHARES})

As previously adwised, upon thew appointment, the JSA were advised that the Company had
approximately 1700 live clients with an estmated £36miflion in client assets (maimly stocks and shares)
The Chent assets were not held in the Company directly, but held by and registered In the name of
XCAP Nominees Limited {“the Custodian®), a wholly owned, non-trading, nominee and subsidiary of the
Company, which is controlled by the Company

Following their appointment, the JSA engaged Montpelier Chartered Accountants (“Montpelier”) to
assist in the reconciliation of client asset statements Approximately 2,000 statements were reconciled
and clients were circulated with these on 29 Apnl 2015, together with an update fetter from the JSA
The JSA requested that foflowing review of their statements, each client confirmed whether they agreed
with the reconciled position

Jont Special Administrators” First Progress Report
15 October 2015




Hume Capital Securities Pic - In Special Administration

462

The total value of client assets held by the Company, as at 16 March 2015 has been estimated at
£35,767,916 16, compnsing assets held between 780 accounts on behalf of 527 clients

Distribution Plan

On 22 May 2015, the JSA gave notice that a Bar Date of 5 00pm on 30 June 2015 had been set in
accordance with Regulaton 11 of the Regulations Please note that the Bar Date provisions do not
apply to Money Clients

Regulation 11 of the Regulations allows the JSA, if they think it necessary in order to expedite the
retumn of chent assets, to set a bar date for the submission of the following

{a) Claims io the beneficial ownership, or other form of ownership, of the chient assets, or
{b) Claims of persons n relaton to a secunty interest asserted over, or other entitlement to, these
assets

A Bar Date is a date by which claims in the categones described above must be submitted

Where the JSA set a Bar Date, they must return client assets in accordance with the Rules and shall not
return client assets after the bar date without court approval of a distribution plan

It should be noted that Rule 144(3) of the Rules does not allow the JSA to return any client assets until
at least 3 months after the Bar Date

Following thetr appointment, the JSA conducted an extensive marketing exercise with a view to a sale
of the Company’s interest in the Client Assets, through a transfer of the shareholding of the Custodian,
subject to the FCA's approval Approximately 1,500 parties were circulated with the fiyer and 11 parties
expressed an imtral interest

The JSA had previously been approached by European invesiment Management Limited (“EIM?) to
purchase the business and assets of the Company, mcluding the interest in the Chent Assets held by
the Custodian Furthermore, the JSA were approached by a number of chients advising that they would
only consent to a transfer of therr Client Assets to EIM In such circumstances, the JSA accepted the
offer submitted by EIM and provided them with an exclusivity agreement pending a transfer to them
through the Bar Date process

The rationale for transfemng chient assets to EIM in its entirety 1s to avod the pariioning of the Client
Assets The Company’s infrastructure would make the partitioning and the subsequent transfer of Client
Assets to a number of new custodians difficult, tme consuming and costly, and In the case of certam
unit trusts held by the Company, unworkable This wouid result in & significantly protracted and costly
distnbution process

On 22 May 2015, the JSA circulated Consent Forms to all Asset Clients together with a request that
each client express whether they consented to the transfer of Client Assets to EIM The JSA are aware
that some chents may ultmately want thewr assets to be transferred to an alternative broker and it has
been agreed that E1M will allow for onward transfers following the transfer upon a chent's request

The JSA have convened a meeting of the appointed Committee to be held on 20 October 2015 to seek
approval of the Distnbution Plan The JSA anticipate that an application to Court to consider the
Distnbution Plan, which incorporates the transfer of Clent Assets will be filed shortly after such a
meeting, pending the approval of the Committee

Joint Special Administrators' First Progress Report
15 QOctober 2015



Hume Capital Securities Pic - In Special Administration

463

47

471

Should the Court agree to the JSA’s Distnbution Plan, the JSA are obliged to return client assets in
accordance with that Plan Subject to the approval of the Committee and the Court, the JSA anticipate
that Chent Assets will be transferred to EIM in early November 2015

Any clients at the time of the transfer wha have not consented to a transfer to EIM, will be contacted by
the JSA to obtain the client’s nstructions as to haow thew assets will be dealt with

Costs of returning Chent Assets

The Rules require that the costs incurred by the JSA in their pursut of Objective 1 (*Client Asset
Costs") are to be bome by the Client Assets Accordingly, Clients will be required to discharge their
Client Asset Costs before therr Client Assets ¢an be (ultimately) retumed to them

The following options are available to Asset Clients in order to pay or otherwise discharge the Client
Asset Costs

1 The “Cash Option”, whereby a Client may pay to the JSA the Client Asset Costs in Steriing by
cheque (which must clear) or by bank transfer, or

2 The “Ligwdaton Option”, whereby a Clent may instruct the JSA to liquidate a sufficient
amount of its assets to enable the Client Asset Costs to be discharged out of the preceeds of
such iquidation (for which further costs may be incurred), or

3 Payment or discharge from any other source, including {where appropnate) by compensation
from the FSCS

The FSCS can compensate eligible clients for the time spent and costs and charges incurred by the
JSA in dealing with and returning the Client Assets The FSCS will assess each clam for eligibiity and
also ensure that the claim, when added to any previous clams In this matter, does not exceed the
maximum compensation imit of £50,000 per chient

In order to expedite the retum of Client Assets to clients, the FSCS have agreed with the JSA to pay
cornpensation n respect of the Client Asset Costs directly fo the Company, as opposed to the costs
being paid by the Client directly As such, each client with known eligibilty has been forwarded a FSCS
Consent Form, whereby Chents can indicate whether they consent to the FSCS paying the Client Asset
Costs directly to the Company Alternatively, Clients can choose to discharge these costs directly with
the Company via ophons 1 or 2, as detalled above

CLIENTS' MONIES (POOLED)

The Company held approximately £6 5million in cash balances on behalf of Chents As previously
adwvised, the appointment of the JSA created a pnmary pooling event (“PPE”) at 10 47AM on 16 March
2015 A PPE triggers the notional pooling of all client money held in the designated client money
accounts creating the Client Money Pool (*CMP”), which will be dealt with in accordance with the FCA
Chent Money Distnbution Rules (CASS 7A)

Following their appointment, the JSA undertook a reconcihation of the client money held in the CMP
that they were able to dentfy and of any entitlement apparent from the chent account recorgs
Following the reconciliation on 29 Apnl 2015, statements were circulated to each client to show their
reconciled cash position, together with a reconciled position of the stocks and shares At this time, the
JSA requested that each client confirm whether they agree with their statement

At the date of appointment, there were 521 accounts held by 316 clients The aggregate value of client
clams in the Company’s records as at the date of appointment totalied £6,515, 137 81

The total funds anticipated to be avaiiable for distnbution in the CMP is estimated at this current time, to
be £5,250,221 67, being the amount held in the CMP less the shortfall in the CMP The amount

Joint Special Admimistrators’ First Progress Report
15 October 2015




Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

472

473

48

481

482

avaifable for distrbution may vary dependant on the final costs in dealing with the CMP  We expect that
the final amount avaiable for distnbution will be reported in the next progress report submitted by the
JSA The shortfall in the CMP 1s compnsed of the costs properly attnbuted to the distnbution of the
CMP and the sum of £30,343 71, being a debt owed to the CMP {*CMP debt”) The CMP debt relates to
trades settied prior to the PPE, but for which the ciient fatled to deposit the required settlement monies

with the Company, with the consequence that the Campany settled the trades with monies which would
otherwise be pooted as part of the CMP

Compensation by the FSCS

As detailed at 4 5.3 above, the JSA continue to work closely with the FSCS with regards to eligible
chents entitled to make a claim for compensation from the FSCS (up to a kmit of £50,000)

To date, 166 chents have received compensation from the FSCS n respect of agreed cash balances
held with the Company A further 42 payments have been issued by the FSCS, but have yet to be
cashed by the respective clients The FSCS have recently dispatched 95 application forms, which they
require to be completed by the remaining Money Clients so as to assess therr claim for compensation
The JSA will continue to iarse with the FSCS on a regular basis to ensure that the respective forms are
processed in a imely manner

Client Money Distribution Procedure

On 10 August 2015, the Enghish High Court made an Order approving a procedure by which the Client
Money held by the Company should be distnbuted to clients The rules governing the client money
distnbution procedure are set out in Schedule A of the Order (“Chent Money Distnbution Procedure”)

On 20 August 2015, the JSA gave notice that the first and final distnbution of the CMP will be made
within the penod of two months following the last date for proving The last date for proving was 5 00pm
on 2 October 2015

POST POOLED CLIENT MONIES

Since our appointment, there has been a significant number of cheques and payments received n
respect of dividends and corporate actions which have occurred following the PPE

Under the CASS rules, the JSA are required to recanstitute the payment arrangements of dividends to
the JSA dmdend trust accounts on behalf of chents We have considered this approach and beleve
that to contact all entitres that pay dividends to the Company directly with new account details wouid be
untimely and cosfly to administer Consequently, a formal application was made to the FCA to have the
CASS rules waived to the extent that the onginal payee amounts are maintamed to receive dividends
on an ongoing basis

Following our appointment, the JSA, together with Euroclear and several other parties, have co-
ordinated the re-enablement of the CREST system, to allow the transfer of dividends received post

appointment to the JSA The CREST system has since been re-enabled and continues to recewe the
dividends on a regular basis

The JSA are currently undertaking a reconciliation exercise with regards to the funds received post
PPE Once complete, the JSA wiil instruct that these funds be transferred to the relevant JSA trust
accounts Following this, the JSA will proceed to distnbute these funds to clients

Prior to appointment, the Company contracted an overseas share-dealing platform (“the Platiorm”) to
provide custady services in respect of non-UK secunties The Company was unable to provide such
services itself and accordingly contracted the Platform fo do so Duning the course of the Special
Administration, the JSA have continued to liaise with the Platform i respect of the funds and holdings

Joint Special Admimstrators' Frrst Progress Report
15 October 2015

-



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

483

49

410

411

held on behalf of the Company, so that the JSA may confirm that the records held by the Company are
correct

Afthough the Platform had previously confirmed that the records held by the Company were correct, the
Platform has since informed the JSA that a balance of £208,328 11 1s due to the Company in respect of
Chent momies, a proportion of which relates to the penod pnor to the PPE and a proportion thereafter,
as detailed below

[ £129,149 50 1s due 1n respect of the penod pnor to the PPE, and
N £79,178 61 1s due in respect of the penod post the PPE

The JSA are currently seeking advice from both their appointed solicitors and the FCA concerning how
to deal with such funds

We are conscious that tax cerificates for the tax year ended 5 Apnil 2015 were required to be 1ssued by
31 May 2015 It should be noted that pnor to the re-enablement of CREST, the JSA were unable to
obtain full visibility of the dividends received into CREST and as such, have nad insufficient information
to complete the tax cerbificates The tax certificates are currently in the process of being produced and
will be circulated to clients when avallable

IT Infrastructure

Following thew appointment, the JSA consulted with the Company's drrectors and key rmembers of staff
i order to Wdentify the IT systems and relevant data sources required to achieve the Objectives of the
Special Admimistration

The JSA will continue to retain all key service lines required to achieve the Objectives and these will be
reviewed regularly and termmated when appropnate

Trading and employees

Shortly pror to our appointment, all trading platforms were ciosed, and no trades have been placed or
settled following our appointment

In order to assist the JSA to achieve Objective 1, seven employees were nitially retained by the JSA in
order 10 allow a full reconciiation of client posttions and to produce valuation statements

Presently, the JSA continue to retain two employees in order to facilitate the retum of Chent Assets, to
assist with the distnibution of the CMP and assist with the further reconciliations that wili be required as
regards dividend receipts and corporate actions

Leasehold premises

The back office function of the Company is based at leasehold premises situated at Crown House,
Station Road, Wilmslow SKS 1BH At the date of appoiniment, the rent and service charge had been
paid i full for the quarter up to 25 March 2015 The JSA have confirmed that they will require continued

occupancy of the prermises until the Company has ensured the return of client assets, as per Objective
1

Joint Special Administrators’ First Progress Report
15 October 2015




I

Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Admnistration

412

413

OBJECTIVE 2 - TO ENSURE TIMELY ENGAGEMENT WITH THE MARKET INFRASTRUCTURE
BODIES AND AUTHORITIES

FCA

As previously disclosed, the FCA was consulted extensively during the penod immediately prior to and
foliowing the Joint Special Administrators’ appointment by both LCBSG and DWF

The JSA will cantinue to haise closely wath the FCA in relation to a varety of matters regarding chent
positions, work camed out relating to Client Money, reporting requirements and the strategy as regards
the Objectives

The FCA were consulted pnor to filing application to Court with regards to the Client Money Distribution
Procedure

The FCA have also been provided with a copy of the Distnbution Plan and have been gwven the
opportunity to review and comment on the drafts, pnor o the Court application

FSCS

The FSCS 1s the compensation fund for retall customers of authonsed financial services firms It
protects private individuals and small businesses if an authonsed firm becomes insolvent and cannot
return money or investments to its customers For eligible clams, the FSCS can pay up to £50,000 in
compensation per person

Chent Money Claimants

As detalled at 4 6 2 above, 166 Money Clients have received compensation (cleared) to date There
are a further 41 payments which have been 1ssued to Money Clients, but have yet to be cashed by the
respective client The remamning Money Clients have been forwarded application forms to complete in
respect of theur claims The JSA will continue to liaise with the FSCS in respect of these claims

Upon cashing the cheque (should the Clent choose to do so), all of the Chent’s nghts to the Claim are
immedrately assigned to the FSCS The FSCS are then entitied to prove in the CMP in respect of the
assigned claims

If the Chent Money Claim is for a sum greater than £50,000, the FSCS will take assignment for the
whole of the clam upon payment of the compensation The FSCS will then distnbute to the Client the
dividend it receves from tts claim in the CMP, in accordance with the FSCS COMP Rules and ensuring
that the Money Client 1s compensated as per thelr enftiement

Chent Asset Claimants

As detalled at 4 6 3 above, the FSCS have agreed with the JSA to pay compensation in respect of the
Chent Asset Costs directly to the Company, as opposed to the costs being paid by the Chent directly
As such, each client with known eligibiity has been forwarded a FSCS Consent Form, whereby Clients
can indicate whether they consent to the FSCS paying the Client Asset Costs directly to the Company
Alternatively, Chents can choose to discharge these costs divectly with the Company via options 1 or 2,
as detaled at 4 6 3 above

The JSA continue to work closely with the FSCS to ensure clients’ interests are preserved, and to assist
the FSCS where appropnate, as regards any compensation cla:ms that may be due to clients

Joint Special Administrators' First Progress Repon
15 October 2015




I

Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

414

415

416

417

Euroclear / CREST

CREST s the share settlement system used by the Company, which electronically holds each client’s
portfolio CREST i1s admimstered by Euroclear The faciiity 1s held in the name of XCAP Nominees This
facility was frozen immediately following the appamntment of the JSA

Since appointment, the JSA have continued to have regular contact with Euroclear to ensure the retum
of chents’ assets s considered as far as possible, and to ensure that the Objectives of the Special
Admirustration are met

As previously disclosed, at the date of appointment, there were a number of open transactions which
remained unsettled In CREST, CREST has since been re-enabled and these transactions have been
cancelled The re-enablement of CREST has also enabled the JSA to release all dividends and
corporate action receipts which were received into CREST following the PPE As detailed at 4 8 above,
the JSA endsavor to ensure the return of any monies received post PPE to respective Chents as soon
as reasonable practicable

The JSA will continue to hiaise with Euraclear regarding the proposed transfer of Client Assets to EIM

LSE

The JSA have haised with the LSE on a regular basts, given the formal notice of default served on the
Company on 17 Apnl 2015 pursuant to AIM Rule 1

Since appointment, the JSA have continued to liaise with the LSE and asststed with contacting each of
the relevant counterparties to ensure each open transaction was subsequently cancelled As confirmed
in 4 14 above, the JSA and LSE have since successiully completed this exercise

Cofunds

Since appointment, the JSA provided regular updates to Cofunds as regards the JSA progress and
strategy The JSA conducted a similar exercise with Cofunds to ensure that the transactions which
remained open in Cofunds were subsequently canceled

OBJECTIVE 3 - TO RESCUE THE COMPANY AS A GOING CONCERN OR WIND IT UP IN THE
INTERESTS OF THE CREDITORS

As It has not heen possible to rescue the Company as a going concern, the JSA have concentrated an
an orderly wind down of the remainder of the Company's affairs in the best interests of the creditors and
the clients, whilst seeking to secure and protect the position of clients

In summary and to parly assist in the orderly wind down of the Company (grven similar actions have
enabled the JSA to achieve the Objectives) the following actions and work streams have been
undertaken by the JSA

+ Al non retained staff have been made redundant, and we have kaised with staff to process any
statutory claims they may be entitled to,

» We have assisted the Directors regarding the removal of their control status for FCA purposes,
» We have negotiated the continuity of IT operations where required,

¢ We have ensured continued occupation of the fwo leasehold premises and have negotiated certam
terms that are beneficiat to creditors and clients,

Jont Special Adminisirators'’ First Progress Report
15 Qctober 2015

I —————



I

Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

51

52

53

54

« 'We have haised with Creditors {non chent creditors) and sought to identfy therr posttion,
s We have issued statutory notices of the appointment of the JSA as required,
e We have implemented relevant msurance for the business, and

o We have secured certain assets with the assistance of our agents

NON CLIENT ASSETS
Office furniture and IT equipment

At the date of appointment, the Company owned office fumiture and 1T equipment consistent with 1ts
trading function These assets are located at both the Wilmslow and London premises

Following their appointment, the JSA instructed Cerberus Asset Management (“Cerberus”} to provide a
valuation of these assets Cerberus have attnbuted a collective forced sale value of £2,150 with regards
to the office furmiture and equipment held at the Wiimslow Premises and at the London premises

It has since become evident that the office fumiture located at the London premuses s not the property
of the Company The office fumniture located at the Wiimslow premises was utiised by the Joint Special
Administrators in order to receive a 50% deduction on rent and car parking charges, resulting in a
£10,449 credit

Balance at Bank (House accounts)

At the date of appointment, a balance of £158,105 61 was held in the Company’s current accounts This
balance has since been received into the JSA bank agcount

Book debts

The Company's book debt ledger 1s dvided between retal and corporate chents At the date of
appointment, the approximate balances outstanding to the Company in respect of the Company's retatl
and corporate chents totalled £53,000 and £142,000 respectively

Following their appointment, the JSA nstructed Cerberus Recewvables Management (“CRM’) to review
the outstanding fedger and prowide a sales ledger assessment A sales fedger assessment report
prepared by CRM advised a collective estimated to realise value of £32,000

The JSA continue to review the posibon with a view to recovenng any amounts due to the Company
Sundry receipts

Prior to the Special Administration, the Company had purchased a hospitality package for The Grand
National at Aintree Racecourse A total amount of £2,344 18 was pad n this regard Following
appointment, a former employee of the Company, James igoe, expressed his interest in purchasing the
tickets As a refund was not avalable from the orgamser, an offer of £1,406 51 plus VAT was
subsequently accepted and received for the tickets

There were a number of unsettied trades at the time that the Company’s default was declared The LSE
has now completed therr final determination with regards to the unsettled trades Subsequently, a refund
of £20 84 has been receved from the Share Centre n respect of charges applied ta the unsettled
trades

Joint Special Administrators’ First Progress Report
15 Qctober 2015




I

Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

58

56

57

58

61

62

Sundry debtors

At the date of appointment, there was a balance of £95,273 77 due to the Company in respect of sundry
debtors The balance compnsed of a variety of pre-payments and deposits paid by the Company In
advance for services To date, an amount of £283 90 from Northern Rail Ltd has been received in
respect of a refund due to the Company

Warrants

The Company has a number of stock warrants giving the Company the nght to purchase vanous
compantes’ stock at a specific price at a specific date The Company currently holds 14 stock warrants
with final exercise dates ranging from 22 May 2015 to 2 February 2018 The estimated to realise value
15 uncertain at this stage

Shares in Subsidiaries

We have reviewed the financial position of each of the subsidianes of the Group, to determine if any
recovenes are possible for the benefit of the Company

Both Hume Capital Management Limited ("HCM") and Hume Capital Guernsey Limited ("HCG") are not
subject to any nsolvency procedure and were trading Following their appomtment, the JSA explored
the possibility of selling the shares in these subsidianes

As previously reported, the Company held shares in HCM and HCG which undertook fund management
activities with ¢ £95m under management

An investment flyer was sent to potential interested parties, resulting in 55 non-disclosure agreements
being 1ssued Following discussions between a shorthst of interested parties and the Guemsey
registered protected cell which contracted with HCG, two offers were receved for the shares in HCM
and HCG The higher offer, received from Peterhouse Corporate Finance Limited {“PCF"), was
accepted. The offer provided that £1590,000 would be payable on exchange with a balance of £10,000
being payable on PCF receiving consent from the FCA regarding change of ownership

Contracts were exchanged on 19 May 2015 and following PCF receving approval from the FCA, the
contract completed on 1 September 2015 and the balance of £10,000 has been receved

The proceeds from the sale net of costs have been remitted to TCA Credit Fund LP, under their secunty
previously registered agamst the Company

Interest

A sum of £61 01 has been received in respect of interest accrued to date

NON CLIENT ASSETS YET TO BE REALISED

Book debts/Sundry debtors

As detailed 1n at 5 3 and 5 5 above, the JSA will continue to pursue any balances due to the Company,
Warrants

As detailed at 5 6 above, the Company has a number of share warrants and options available to it The

JSA will continue to review these options, as and when they are avalable to exercise After an initral
review, It is ikely that the exercising of the warrants will hold hitle value to the Company

Jomt Special Admimistrators' First Progress Report
15 October 2015




Hume Capital Securities Pic - In Special Administration

71

72

73

81

9.1

92
8921

922

INVESTIGATIONS

Following their appointment, the JSA considered the information acquired in the course of appraising
and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with mformation prowided by the
Company's directors, chients and creditors, to idenbiy any further possible reahsations for the estate and
what further investigations, if any, might be appropnate

That assessment did not identfy any possible realisations In additon, the JSA concluded that no
further investigations were required [f, however, any cient or creditor s aware of any particular matters
which they consider require investigation, they should please send full details to this office at the
address given on at the front of this report

Regardless of the above, the JSA have compiled with therr statutory obligations under the Company's
Dwectors Disqualfication Act 1986 and the appropnate report has been submitted to the relevant
authonty

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix B are the JSA Receipts and Payments Accounts coverng the penod from 16
March 2015 to 15 September 2015

COSTS OF THE SPECIAL ADMINISTRATION

The professional costs of the Special Administration to date can be spit nto the following categones

* The costs incurred by LCBSG and DWF LLP in connection with the Court application,
e The Pre-Administration costs incutred by LCBSG and DWF LLP,

s The JSA Post-appointment costs, and

o The JSA disbursements

These are explained further in the paragraphs below
Costs Connected with the Court Application

As previously advised, the costs incurred in connection with the Court application are set out below

Charged Services provided Total amount Amount Amount
by charged paid unpaid
£ £ £
LCBSG Preparation of documents 3,241 40 000 3,241 40
LCBSG Court related 1ssues 1,524 00 000 1,524 00
Costs incurred in connection with the Court
DWFLLP apphcation 25,514 64 000 25514 64
Total 30,280 04 000 30,280 04

The Court ordered that the costs of and incidental to the application (including fegal and accountancy
costs incurred therewith) be paid as an expense of the Special Administration

Jont Special Admmistrators’ First Progress Report
15 Qctober 2015



— e

Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

93
931

93.2

94

9341

942

943

944

845

Pre-Admimistration Costs

On 22 June 2015, the Committee consented lo the following pre-appointment fees charged and
expenses incurred bemg paid as an expense of the admimistration

Charged Services provided Total amount Amount Amount
by charged paid unpaid
£ £ £
LCBSG Pre-appomtment costs* 7176370 000 71,763 70
DWFLLP  Pre-appointment costs” 38,866 67 000 38,866 67
Total 110,630 37 000 110,630 37

* Piease note a detalled description was provided in the Jont Special Administrators’ Report and Statement of
Proposals, dated 7 May 2015

The pre-appointment costs for both LCBSG and DWF LLP have been calculated on a time costs basis
and will be drawn as and when funds permit

JSA Remuneration

On 22 June 2015, the Committee approved that the JSA be authonsed to draw their remuneration by
reference to time properly given by the JSA and therr staff in attending to matters arising 1n the Special
Administration It was also agreed, that the JSA be authonsed to draw fees on account of time costs
incurred 1o date, as and when funds permit, and that the timing of future drawdowns against future time
costs incurred are fo be agreed by the Committee Approval was also received to draw category 2
disbursements as detalled at Appendix D

The JSA are entitied to receive remuneration for services given in respect of

« The pursuit of Objective 1 - to be paid out of the client assets held by the Company
* Dealing with the distnbution of client monies — to be paid out of the CMP, and
o The pursurt of Objectives 2 and 3

Attached at Appendix D s a summary of the JSA post-appontment time costs to date Total time costs
of £1,754,617 70 have been incurred {across general ¢costs, costs of dealing with Client Monies and
costs of dealing with Client Assets) which represents 4,291 9 hours at an average rate of £408 82 per
hour A detailed explanation for the time costs incumed is also attached

Further gurdance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”, although it should be
noted that the requirements for approval of the JSA remuneration dhifer from an ordinary Administration
This gude may be downloaded from http:/iwww.leonardcurtis.co.ukiresources/creditorsguides if
you would prefer ttus to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Megan Singleton of this office on
0161 413 0930 As a result of the complexities associated with a Special Administration, the firm’s
complex rates have heen apphed in this case

Appendix E also includes details of LCBSG's policies regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff
allocation, support staff and the use of subcontraciors

Jont Special Adrimstrators' First Progress Report
15 Qctober 2015



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

95

96

g7

98

99

Disbursements

Summansed below are Category 1 and 2 disbursements incurred on the case since appointment

Category 1 disbursements

Total amount Amount Amount
paid by LC recovered still to be
from case recovered
from case

Charged by Services provided £ £ £
LCBSG Postage 6,506 41 6,506 41
Courts Advertising Statutory adverhising 4,430 42 - 443942
Creditor Web Pelstar Document upioad 1,506 40 - 1,506 40

Collection of records and
Auctus storage 41303 - 41303
Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited  Office 365 32760 - 32760
Business tax cantre Money laundenng checks 26000 - 26000
AUA Insolvency Risk Services IP Bond 13500 - 13500
Total Data Management gca)lrlggt;on of records and 10362 - 103 62
Pelstar Limited Software licence 8700 - 8700
Companies House Companies House searches 5000 - 5000
Total 13,828 48 - 13,828 48
Category 2 dishursements
Total amount Amount Amount st
Charged by Services provided pald by LC recovered to be
from case recovered
from case
£ £ £
LCBSG Mileage @ 45pimile 7,106 98 - 7,106 98
7,106 98 - 7,106 98

Expenses of the Special Admimstration

The JSA have incurred expenses dunng the penod of this report These expenses are detalled at
Appendix C The schedule also indicates whether these expenses have been paid Column 5 indicates
where these expenses have been discharged by LCBSG and will be rembursed from case funds as
and when funds permit The allocation for the recharge of the expenses Is also detailled within the
schedule

The Company was VAT registered, however due to the activities carned out by the Company, the
Company was partally VAT exempt Following thew appontment, the JSA instructed Harold Sham
Chartered Accountants to undertake a full review of the Company’s VAT position This review i1s yet to
be conciuded and as such, the JSA are uncertain as to the level of irecoverable VAT Subsequently,
the expenses detarled at Appendix C are shown inclusive of VAT

Please note, the quantum of certain expenses Incurred but unpaid are based on best estimates
avallable, given that certain expenses, such as electncity charges for the leased premises, are
dependant on actual usage and are not known until involices are receved

Attached at Appendix E 1s addihonal information in refation to the firm's poiicy on staffing, the use of
sub-contractors, disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade

Joint Special Admunistratars' First Progress Report
15 October 2015




Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

910  Within 21 days of receipt of this repont,

i Asecured creditor, or
»  Anunsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including the creditor in question), or
m A client with the concurrence of clients claming for at least 5% in value of the Client Assets
(including the client in question), or

With the permission of the Court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured
creditor may make a request In wniting to the JSA for further mformation about the remuneration or
expenses {(other than pre-administration costs)

911  Inaddition, unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total value of the unsecured
claims, any secured creditor, any chent with the concurrence of at least 10% of the total clams in
respect of client assets held by the Company {or with the permission of Court), or the FCA may apply to
court, If they beheve the remuneration charged or expenses incurred by the Jont Special Administrators
to be excessive of the basis fixed for the Jont Special Administrators’ remuneration to be inappropnate
Any application shouid be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report

10 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
101 Secured Creditors
101.1 Barclays Bank PLC {“Barclays”)

Barclays has the benefit of secunty by way of fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets
Barclays has confirmed that the Company had no indebtedness as at the date it entered Special
Admunistration

1012 TCA Credit Fund LP (“TCA”)

TCA benefits from a debenture creating fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets The
indebtedness to TCA at the date of the Special Admmnistration amounted te $971,669 56 (approximately
£615,924 48)

Following the sale of the shares of HCM and HCG, as detailled at 5 7 above, a distnbution of £120,000
was made to TCA It s uncertain at this ttme, whether any further distnibutions will be made to TCA in
this matter

1013 David W Taylor {"DWT")

DWT holds secunty in the form of a debenture over the Company's assets The Company's
indebtedness to DWT as at the date of appointment of the JSA totalled £1,101,814 It s not anticipated
that a distribution will be made to DWT under his secunty

102  Preferential Creditors

1021 The only categones of claims which have preferential status in this case are those of employees in
respect of their arrears of wages and unpaid holiday pay Such claims will be met by the Redundancy
Payments Service, a department within the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills, who will
then have a subrogated preferential claim in the Special Administration

Joint Special Admimistrators’ First Progress Report
15 October 2015

I



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Adminmstration

1022

1023

1024

1025
103

1031

1032

1033

1034

104

1041

1042

11

111

12

113

Preferential claims in respect of arrears of wages are capped at a maxmum of £800 per employee Any
amount In excess of this will be an unsecured claim Any holiday pay owing In excess of the apphicable
statutory hmit will form the employee’s residual preferenttal claim

As at the date of the Special Administration, the Company had 29 employees Following a detalled
assessment of the work required to be completed, a number of employees were made redundant At
present, two employees have been retamed to assist the JSA in achieving the objectives of the Special
Admmistration

Based on cument information, we estimate that the total preferential clams of the Company's
employees will be £35,460 89

Wa do not anticipate that, after costs, there will be a distnbution to preferential creditors in this matter
Prescribed Part

The Act provides that, where the Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, the
JSA must make a prascnbed part of the Company's net property available to the unsecured creditors
and should not distnbute tt to the floating charge holder except in so far as ¢ exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims

Net property 1s defined as being the realisations from assets subject to the floating charge after costs
and after settlement of the preferential clams

The prescnbed part 1s calculated as being 50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net
property thereafter, subject to a maximum prescnbed part fund of £600,000

The net property in this case is expected to be less than the prescnbed minimum after costs and we
consider that the cost of making a distnbution of the prescnibed part n this case to be disproporttonate
to the benefits

Unsecured Creditors
Unsecured creditor claims are spiit into three main categones
t  Money Chent shortfall claims,
H Any client who 1s not entitled fo participate 1n the CMP, nor entified to assets held by XCAP
Nominees, and
m Any other creditor who 1s owed an amount by the Company (to include Redundancy Payments
Service and employee residual unsecured claims)
The Joint Special Administrators do not anticipate that realisations will allow for a distnbution to the
Company's unsecured creditors

REGULATORY MATTERS

Despite the appomtment of the JSA, the Company remains an FCA regulated entity, albeit with no
authority to trade

On 11 March 2015 the Company requested the suspenston of trading i tts shares on AIM and
consequently the Company's membership of the LSE was suspended

On 12 March 2015, the Company applied to the FCA to voluntanly impose the requirements set out
under section 55L(5) of the Fnancial Services and Markets Act 2000

Joint Special Administrators’ First Progress Report
15 October 2015



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

114  Following discussions with the FCA the Company's activittes were restnicted The restnctions were

l To stop carrying on regulated activities,
" Not to take on new clients, and
m  Notto undertake any new business for new or existing clients

115  The JSA are required to enable the Company to contimie to comply with a range of reguiatory
requirements, or t0 seek necessary walvers for non-complance as a result of the Special
Administration and / or insolvency of the Company The requirements include

[ Ensuring the complaints handling procedures are maintained,
i Liaising closely with the FCA and FSCS to ensure their requirements are addressed, and
it Ensunng full and accurate reconcibations i respect of chent morues and client assets

12 FUTURE REPORTS

121 The JSA am to provide clients and creditors with regular and timely updates on progress and to provide
you with relevant information and guidance to assist you through the administration perod

122  To assist you further, Client and Credior Portals have been set up, which we hope you will find
beneficial The address of the Client Portal 1s http:/fieonardcurtis.insolvencydata.co.uk. You can
access the portal using the umique Key Code which has been previously provided to you

123 Youare encouraged ta register your detads on the site as soon as possible Registration will enable you
to access important information and updates about the Spectal Administration at your convenience, plus
you will be notified by email as soon as new information refevant to you becomes available

124  The JSA are also required to provide a progress report to clients and creditors within cne month of the
end of each period of six months commencing on the date the Company entered Special Administration

Should you have any quenes regarding this report please contact the dedicated email enquiry address
hes@leonardcurtis.co.uk or contact Megan Singleton at my office, in writing Electronic communications
shouid also inciude a full postal address and your creditor / client reference If you have one

for and on behalf of
HUME CAPITAL SECURITIES PLC

JIRVING
JOINT SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR

Licensed i the UK by Institute of Chartered Accountants m England and Wales

Notwithstanding the appointment of Special Administrators under The Investment Bank Specal A¢ministraion Regulatons 2011, Hume Capital Secunties
Pic remains an FCA reguilated entity

The affars, business and property of the Company are bemg managed by the JSAs, who act as agents of the Company without personal hability

Jaint Special Adminisiraters’ First Progress Report
15 October 2015



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT SPECIAL ADMINISTRATORS® PROPOSALS
A. That the Special Administration Objectives be pursued, being

1. To ensure the return of chent assets as soon as 1s reasonably practicable,

2 To ensure timely engagement with market infrastructure bodwes and the Authonties, and

3 To etther rescue the Company as a going concern or wind it up In the best interests of the
creditors

Note the first part of Objectve 3, namely the rescue of the Company as a going concem, 1s not
capable of being achieved because of the circumstances set out at paragraph 1 2 2

B That, m the absence of a direction from the FCA under Reguiation 16, the Special Administration
Objectives continue to be addressed in paralie!

C. That the JSA shall do all such things and generally exercise all powers as they, at thewr discretion,
consider desirable in order to achieve the Objectives of the Special Administration, or to protect and
preserve the assets of the Company, or to maximuse realisations for any other purpose incidental to
these Proposals

D. That the JSA continue to enable the Company to employ staff to assist in the vanous work identrfied as
necessary i the pursuit of the Objectives of the Special Administration

E. That the JSA move funds realised or held on behalf of clients into bank accounts controlled by the JSA
and, to avold currency fluctuations, convert foreign currency accounts to sterling accounts as
appropnate

F. That the JSA move and hold funds realised on behalf of the Company into bank accounts controlled by
the JSA

G. That Clent Monies and Client Assets be returned to clients prior to any distibution to any other class of
creditors beng made

H. That the JSA realise the Company’s remaining assets mn pursuit of the Objectives of the Special
Administration

I That the JSA make distnbutions to the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors as appropriate

J  That the JSA continue to inveshgate, and if appropnate, pursue any claims that an office holder and / or
the Company may have under The Companies Act, the Act or other legislation against any parties
concerned with the affairs of the Company

K. That, once the Objectives of the Special Administration have been fulfilled the JSA will seek to
canclude the case by etther

a Filing appropnate notices that the Objectives have been achieved, that the Company no longer
halds client assets and the Company wiil be dissolved thereafter without further recourse to
the Creditors or Clients of the Company, or

b Putforward further Proposals for a Company Voluntary Arrangement

Jont Special Admmstrators’ First Progress Report
15 QOctober 2015




Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Special Administration

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT SPECIAL ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE
PERIOD FROM 16 MARCH 2015 TO 15 SEPTEMBER 2015

Receipts

Withdrawat of funds from the CMP
Sale of HCM/MCG shares
Balance at bank

HCM advance for services
Pre-appointment VAT refund

Sale of hospitality tickets

Sundry debtors {Northen Rail Ltd}
Depostt interest gross

Sundry refunds (AXA Health care)
Fee refund

Less payments:

Monies due to TCA Global

GL Settie Litd

Employee wages

Third Financiat Sofiware Limited
Purple Matrix Ltd

Rent - Emerson

Service charge - Emerson
Fundtech Financial Messaging Ltd
DWF fees

Expenses pard on behalf of HCM
Advanced 365 Ltd

Frontier Voice and Data Ltd
Cofunds Limited

Employee pension contributtons
Car park rental - Emerson
Euroclear UK & Ireland Ltd

Ogier fees

Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Payroll services

CISI membership fees

AUA Insclvency Risk Services
Consultancy fees

Sage UK Limited

Accountancy fees - S Hampson
Bank charges

Balance 1n hand

Represented by

Fixed charge account
Fioating charge account
VAT control account

Estimated to

realise
£

-

Uncertain
168,105 61

10,000 00
33,000 00

Uncertain

Realised to

date
£

375,501 43
200,000 00
158,105 61
15,000 00
9.83775
1,406 51
28390

117 81
2898
2084

201105 61

760,302 83

120,000 00
69,582 16
46,298 23
43,750 00
30,300 00
22,972 50
15,880 00
14,141 27
10,172 05

6,846 28
5,799 76
533072
4,000 00
3,684 07
3,150 00
1,758 04
1,066 00
695 76
40000
35000
261 14
20000
129 00
100 00
8500

406,991 98

__353,31085_

66,742 55
241,238 85
45,329 45

353,310 85

Jont Specral Administrators' First Progress Report
15 October 2015



Hoday ssaibold 1$u14 SiopIsIILpY [2198dS juiop

5107 Jagorg Gt

- 0 LL6'O v0 146'9 G0 908’6 - £0 929'v 8O TGS 59¢ padueapy JoUBJED - JaLtBIU|
- 00 088's 00088's 00089't - (aQ 080°04 00094 xujep ajdmd Aanooar sajsesip pue dnyseg
- 00 00+'8 06 00’8 00 00¥'2 - 00 0GP 00 Q0g'9L xulepy sjdind $B0IAISS soURUBIRW Pue poddng |
- 00 0€6'9 00 0g6'9 00 086°L - 00 088°LL 00 gse'el xuep ajding BunsoH soey uonuau
9E £20°) - - - 09 22€ 9/ §69 ge €20 b yosouy 59¢ a0
- £6 8IE £6 81E - - 9§ 1£9 98 1£9 Buises sequed dNg {(NOH) siespueH auoyy
€L1SE - - - €L 15E - EZ LGE isnuol4 (WDH) saupuey
- 86 959'v 86 0S8'y 91 26Z | ¥6 ¥20' 9g 96’9 96 ¢kL's Januouy $BUIlpUET
- 00 008 00 006 - 00008t - 00009} (eroueud pry |l ¥oed uodal |eqole) cuaosd|
- 00 062'92 00 082'92 - - 00 005'2§ 00 005'2¢ [erIUBULL Py (waisAs eleq wanD) aansa )
- 99 29621 98 29621 LLSTE'GT - - LLGZ6'6T P apes 19 aleualul Aem Z HImMS SWIY
- 0E 6PL°LY 0 6vL'LP - - 65 g6%'c8 66 g6¥'es P17 aes 19 (waishg 8oy yoeg) SWIY
- 16 96€ L6 86€ 18 164 - - V8 162 Satliinn pajiun 19EM,
- 1099¢€°Z 10 99€'Z LozeL'y - - Lo ZEL'Y seq ysnug Apoupaa|g
- SZ 80 SZaloLL 06 98022 - - 05 9£0°'22 l12unoY ybnolog Ise3 anysayy seley ssausng
- LG 65261 1S 65261 1O SSE'LL - 00 950'6) (AR} uosiawg abieys swneg
- 00 515'v1 00 GIS'p) 00 052'S2 . 00 pBL'e 00 vEO'6T uossowy Juay ned e
- 05 z18'22 06 2L6'TC 00 8ig'8L - 00 495°¢Le 00 G¥b'SE ugsiawy uay
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1VA L1¥A 1vA 1vA VA IVA JL-7: VA
40 BN 0 aarsnHU| JLELTLLT 1O DNISTOY) 0 anIsniouy JO NSO joeasnoul | 30 amsnpu)
WAH SJaSSY Jual)) JdWo sumebe a)e)sa Buipueysine {(posunqunas pled aiep
$0 preyaq Jsuebe pajeaolje jesauct Junowy aq 0} 104) unowy Q) paunauy 1endd
U0 paLnoul pajesope 5509 1sujeBe 31 4q 51809 (101 #ycdng Silmag
91509 81807 pojesoje pied junowy
$180D
B1BP 0] PaLINdU| 51S0D JO UOREIO|Y

$H0Z ¥3BW3Ld3S S} OL Si0Z HOUYIN 91 QO3 FHL ¥O4 CIHUNINI STSNIXT 40 IINATHIS
J XION3ddV

UOREASIUNLPY [B193dS uj - 91d sanundeg jepdes) awny



89 L46'L

vodey ssauboid 15114 siolensivuwpy poads wop

S102 Q00 S}

0o sZr
0005
00 S+
05 iy

ELEP

Ov 6E¥'L
68 LE

£l L6¥
05 ¥86°1
1S GLO'ZL
00 s2e
00 561

126191

98 689
L p8¥'g

99 98¢
0F 0£§

OF 851
00 00t
666112

05 L¥

91 9087
68 ¥65'c
08 091'¢
66 152°0€

00 002

00 000'E

L91¥
02 2¥t

osey
00 0%
Q0S¥
05 2y

€L EY

O 6ep'L
66 L€

€1 L6¥
05 #96't
18 52071
00 gz8
00 561

LLBLS'HE

9g 699
L1 var'g

98 985
% 0ES

oF 861
a0 001
666112

s Ly

82 806'2
69 ¥65'E
0go9l’e
66 15€'0E

a0 002

00 000°¢

91y
gz 2yt

00 004

00 696'C
£LLGEL¥E
00 059°1

LE 1z

€LGLL'Y

ZLELVY

06 95§

0056

S L19%
8L 6812
09 12¢'9

000002

yeee
6¢ ¥g9

00 05!
Co o0l
66 68
000}

v ig
088.8'C
86 52
92 v66

0g 90’y

00 291

vLGOY'YL

00 06¢

#08GL'1

£5 696'01

89 £45°L
08 ¥G1
00 002

10 +99'¢

£Z 862'0p
00 0or
00 001

00 000'%

00 058
00 ot
66 68
00 &6

9¥ (8

08 848'C
B6 6L

9¢ ¥66
00 896°¢
AT 24
00 059°L
G0 08E

I 8EZ'ET

TLBLLY
£G 606'aL

ZLELL'L
08 090'L
29 L28'L

08 9
06 002
16 6EZY

00 6
26 L18'S
826812
0g12¢'s
16 €04'09

00 0dv
00 00L
000009

e €R
&€ B9

(B10H puegipiy ayy

yseo Ajag

Ieyuilg

sjuswAied 10j a8ieyo Jueg

[auossad HSEI7 10 (810H
lauosiad HSFEDT SO} sy wel|
einsy 800

BIP3N SO0

gleq afueyoxgy

Bje(] aAnDBIa)|

I1SID
paywi puejal| 3 yn Jeapomng

9BLIBYIXT HI0IS UOHUOT
yosapun4

areju
PaWII (JSOMULON) I jullg
uoyg

obeg
Heis
BeIs

Hers

Hes

#El5

HElS

yas
uosdwey g
uosdweH g
SpUNeD

1av
10v

SIUBLIYSIYS! PUR BJiY L0y
sydanar Aspung

SALD PRk

sobpupes Jauct

gwAed go avo - spaay eleg
spa3) ejey

afieys yueq sejateg
sdiysiaqusiy 1510

18340

(1sa) 331
pajejal 1sai)

(153) wawfed Yo su 520 Wan2 BupueH
JuawAed 4o aug 1o Juud luswalels
(WOH) eleg pun

sjunoooy
fougynsuon
SUoisUId4

ugo| uapnis
3AvVd

IN 3aA0idwr]

IN Johoidwg
SIEES AjJIUOW

SIUIAISS IR
83} Aoupjunoooy
89} Apojsny)

Jo3u0y) s3820Y
uuery

uoHEASIUILPY {e1aadg uj - 9)d S8lLNeS jeude awny




G102 18q000 Gt
yoday ssaiboid 1Sy slolensiuiwpy eroads juop

uB|d uonungusiq

34 yym Buijesp o} spielial Lim jastnog Aq paiinoul s1S00 ay) Jo sjiRle 9AIR08) 01 19K I8 YSP AU} ‘JI0ULSUEN GLOZ ANP O 4N PaLNILI SISOD BIE (BSUN0Y) PUE 4MQ) 1oy UMOYS SISO3 BUL ‘glou aseald ,

11 266°8 BF ¥ PIE 9% 661'99% Z8 /80'L9 L2 L91'2ES 0EB6L5'P2 16 LID'0CE | TH yZL'oBg VL0l
- - - 06 0009 00 000°9 - - 00 000'9 d71 Asllews pue aloopn 83 snBye Jo WIWIRIg
- 00002’y 0000z ¥ . 00 00¥'8 - - 00 00r'8 dizyg plosen UonISod WA SY) MaIASY
- 00 052°1 00 0§24 - 00 052'2 - - 000522 luswafeuey sejqenansy snagis) S10]qIP SN2 O MAIATY
- 0E G¥S') 0e GPS'L - 09 060°E - - 09 060'€ suog R Aalreasg sawep SwalsAs sAuedWo) Jo M3IASY
- 96 6¥£'22 96 6v€'22 - 26 669'Fy - - 26 669'FF SIUBIINGITY pRIBLRYD JslatiuoN ISIUBXE UDIIBIIAIOIBY
- - - o 90Z'Z1L - - o 90Z'2) ot 90Z'2L d714ma SaIBYS DOH/WDH JO 31ReS
- - - oo ge0'L - - 00 990'} 00 990'1 L1 o] SBIBYS DOH/WIH 40 aleg
- - 00 0S6'E) . 00 0S6') - - 00 056'E4 {JesunoD,) siajsweg asenbs yinog (51 Ainr) aunpaooid
uonnqUIsSIg dWY - SIS0 §1asUNan)

- oC GLL'Lb - - geSLLLY - - 9EGLL' b «d71 4Mm0 G
AInr} 1 8a29IgQ 40 Insind - paunaul sigey)

- - +2 08% S5 - ¥Z 08¥'SSL - - ¥Z 08¥ GG1 417 4Mma (51
ARP} dWD JO uonhqusi) - paunou £)807

- - - 9F GLI'LY 9ESGLL b - - 9EGLL LY 4711 4Ma (S| AInr) 1509 jRiBURE - PALINIUI S1507)

Saay [BUOISSI0LG

uonRNSIUIWPY [B193dS Ul - 3]d SINUNJG |eiiden awny




G102 Jeqog 61

poday ssaiboid isu4 sioelsiunupy jenads juop

19y
9391y
606y
SZ ¥Z5
i £9%
00 00
66 8Z¢
00 282
TL0
Ze Ll
2 09¢
eL5ey
6t £5E
LELE
bl 98¢

ey Aunoy
ofiesany

8E 868 00 481 008 00 282 00 5Z¢ 00 00 00 o6 D02 66 195
0061€'982  ZBLL QLELL'T BVl OVESHZZ MR YKl €59°L ¢ TArAAY €66 0000b'92 0bL  OPBESZL B8 (0BSIGOE 08 OYPZBWDL 2991
0B 6E6'E 68 - M - - 0% 91LS g - 0000¥"} 1) - - - - 07E20'C 9
oF L00'E & - - - - 0995 gl - 00 00% i]3 0089E't ae 0L 4] - -
0t 150'91 £8e - - - - 05 162"} S 00002's 081 - - 00 vza's oF 08 ¥0Z 14 08 0£52 ¥l
09 £66'vY 98z - - 0984 £ 0gEbl g 05 2.0°1 £t - - - N 08 9L 143 02786l jLors
0810’81 6g¢ 01 €42 gL - - 00 6007 04 0o 00e'L or - - - - Ot 996t i 08 6¢'s oot
00 0v8 ie . - - - N - - 00 08 (4 - - - - - -
0F 02262 908 0008 00y DRISE'E i 02 vegd 99z 00 §16'S 8 000827 1% - - Ob vSb'y 8 OF S9L'e 19
02 2091 86 - - - - 0Z 109" 8g - - - - - - - - - -
05 0L6'G) gee " - - - 0866 e 08 28v'2 G 00 026 £z - - - - 02 LS 4
00 LOE'} 34 . - - - 00193 0g - - 00 Okt 1l - - - - - -
02582'99 o - - 09 L6E'%1 oS 0L LZYEL  EEY 0szsi'e 16 0Ty SOt 00B%E) 0e 0z 5LE' 122 08yl vz
WBERTYS L) - - v €8l 14 09 1EVEL 9% 06 L' € 00009 St - - 09 411 £Z 08 CH'Ly 87
0260L'E 89 - - - - 07 109y 95 - - 00 089 I - - 08 t02 ¥ 28219 118
0888z 6l - - 006 4 04 ¥00'L at 00 62¢ ol 000912 4 - - 09 25¥7 i1 d 00ZL A
05066  600't - - 0rE08'Z L0 0pSIFE Ll 06 229's €L 0008FQ 8L Oveiel 882 v L9y £6 0¥ 604'c 99
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
150D spun 1509 sun 1503 spun 1803 suup 100 e 150D spuN 1509 spun 150D spen 1803 suuq
el ¥ 1oqensunupy £ JOensjunpy Z JBLSIuRLpY } JOIENSUNLPY Z 1abeue | ioBeueyy Jabeuep Jowag opag
S1S00 JNIL TVHINID
G107 ¥I8W3Ld3S G1 OL S10Z HOUVIN 91 WONL
QORAd FHL YO SL1SOD IWiL SHOLVULSININGY TVIOIdS LNIOP 40 ANVYINNNS
Q XiIONIddY

SanuIL § ate spuq 1y

(3) a1y Aunoy abeiany

l|et

suonebnsaaty

sBuneaw eopiunuoy spaiy
sBupy spas) aunwoddy 1504
KBareng ¢ Buueyy
Juswoddy

sBunsay spa1) iddy-aig
uonERSILIIPY jRIBUIE)
Jopjoy amuagag

Buipe)

SPIO{pURT

saqugen

sjessy

aouBINSU|

sjuawAed ¥ sicdasay
Mmooy g oymers

uopessiuipy |ejaadg uj - )d sagunaag {eydes awingy



GL0Z 1890100 G|
Hoday ssaboid 1)l Siojenstuupy |eedg juop

SAINURY g ase syun |Iy

LL 90V 00481 002%2 00 /82 00 62e 00 00+ 00 95¢ 00245 00295 {3) e1ey Aunoy ebesony

00€69°68G  Z05v1 00/81  Ob 000§y 0SB ORERSS  4STT  00008LLL  OWYT 0008/F  ¥EL'L 00SKSE 0B 096205 BOLL  (ZO09'95C 9P ol

SE OLE 0eSErT 4L - - - - 06se%T 5 - - 00008 0z - - - - - - dsauco/suodal W) parn
22 167 0806ZE ¢l - . 00 4E1 g Oviz6e ot 0005t v - . - - ov Zo0t z - - s sepiuwod Joppa)
T 4E 06 026'S) e . - - - 09252 gy 05291 § 0000¥'8 012 - - 026602 v L0 8l SWalshg oy /11
9E £26 082062 ¥ - - 08 K01 ¥ . - . - - - - - 00 Us 0 009891 0f SIOSIAPE [BLOISSIjId
215y 0222189 00V - - 00416 S OrvegIL  2p 000861 09 000%€'s  +8 - - 0glgr'e 89 A TR U] lew Jes f ued uognquysiq
6F L€ 0B6LESE  l0F - - 09921t EF 09289 %6} 00059 0z oooge’t e - . 0F 204 z 8Ty Hels f 9500 Logualey
HRS 05258'08 5% - - - - 0L98 £ 00056 09 00002's  Of - T 09€ETVL BT 0RZUCES  bES SUDHEIUD0RY
9 8Ly ok Liz's el - . 09602 ] 006002 0L . 00 00 0l - - . - 08esty W V24 yim Bursier;
oy 0BESOZE 962 . - - - 00¥8L's 026 Q0SS o 00osy's 29t . - 0800tF 8 0¥roEeL 022 SSIUOW 3112} jo uognquisIg
S8 ObP 0£10L28 62 - - - - 0E P28 682 . 000022 5§ - - 0z 19¢ ! we6T'1e B $0S4 (it Buisien
[ARL: WiEL 058 - - - - 00082 000 0068 05t 00008 0z - - - - 00ZXLE 09 suier) Buisauby
¥ 262 O£ 059 BGL - - gZeev'e 6L - 05 /8¢ gt - - - - - - 03 0eL £l SULIB) JBUNISN?Y JO MalASY
£2 €86 DLEETIE LI - . - - 0Cvee'l 99 057U 58 00 009 51 - - 00v0L8 0L 00GIZLL S sayed puig yum Burieeq
IBOEE  0/€96'96L BYRS 0081 0L OBBKSZY b2 OLs490  LAE 000IER  8KT  0D09CZI  GOC  O0BYO'E 08  0968K'Pl €87  0RALLET €T SWaKQ thm souapundsanon
BL16¥ 05 ¥8Y09  BEE) - - - . 0998€’ 8L 0S/6L'6 €82 000WEE o - - 09966 ¥OL  (9€.9'6Z &S 1004 SBIUY U3 183

S0P WD - HYS

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
aey Aunoy 1509 sun 1s0)  spup 1500 suun 1500 spun 1s0) spun 1500 spun 1507 spun 150 suun 1509 shun
afeiaay 1417} ¥ 11BN S[IWpY £ 10jensIuupYy Z I0EnSILRUpY } Joyensimupy Z 1aBeuey } Jabeuepy JaBeuey Joluag lopang

SIINOW LNZITJ HLIM G31VID0SSY S1S02 FNIL

uonensuWpY (e193ds uj - 94 sanunoeg [epden awny




§10Z 1990120 GI
Jioday ssaibord Js14 Siojeasimupy jeoads iop

L8 0%
00 282
L9144
SC I8¢
2 605
6 v8p
06 grt
LLogy
60 ¥05
K ELS
14 OvE
1209y
8L Gi¥
¥ ¥ep
Ov ge€
£C 0¥

K]

8)ey Apnoy
eBelony

S13SSY INIITI H1IM Q31VID0SSY S1S0 JWIL

—_—
9/ €Ly 00292 00282 00 &zZ¢ 00 00F 00 95% 00215 00285
0L SOF'BIB 0622 ObSBL'ES  L9Z'L  OLYSTOML  EVET  00ODL'OBL S 00 039y  6G°L  00KZGZ 9L 00OMO'LSE OSEZ OO LEGEKE 8’9
07585y ¥4} - - 0L£9¥'1 1S - - 00 00% 4] - - 0z 09 - g
(L L¥8 £ - - 0t iv6 £€ - - - - - - - - - -
00650 &b - - 00 b8 0z 00 0EL 14 - - - - 0F 204 4 096 prA
DOELB'LS  9GY'L 03 %OL ¥ 0oe20'8l @29 0000g'L oF 00ovetE 1 - - 02 ive'es g oF gL iz
OrE067 .S 00292 o - - - - - - - - : - pivae i
00860'6ZL 7997  0OOIE) 0s Q€685 ety 05ZL¥'e S0 ooogrz 79 0098t 58 0960097 80§ WBov'e:  ELYL
028zt 6ECF  OTGLY ]! 0/886CC 108 05 L8¢'¢ p A V171778 S - - - - eezLLel e
065907 162 - - 01 099 € 00618 (i 00095+ 66 - - 09659 £l 0z %02'e orL
0909%L et - - 0282 2 05 26174 s : - - - . - ort6e9 21
oy 108 - - 00 ¥¥b'e 48 - - 0009ty &2 - - 0Z 108 9 0ZS0E'9E  G¥9
0l /8791 €6y 0z L8} 9 0£212'6 12e 00627 02 00 009 &t - - - - 07255y 18
0ES0L£16  Z86°L  001Ek S o0ezL't 09 0529281 G9S  00OZL'9  ¢Gt - - 0hgat'oz SIS 082006t  v89
0L 0N £ - - O£ 852 6 0062 ot - - - - - - 08 98¢ ¥l
096ip'88l  EBRE  086£Z 6 06869'6L /b5 0526871 SBE 0000V o - - 00v90'98  S60'V  OFGEZ'LOl  ZeL
0665Y462  10B'9  OPS6'08  Z01'F  06EB6ZL g8 00080TEE  ¥O0F  0OODEDL 0 o008kt 08 091896 26l WYz oo
088029 190t - 0t 829'% £9l 06 /€6'9 S/ o00BYE /8 - - 0Fzze's o 08 065Y2 ¥

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1500 suun 150D suun 1500 syun 1500 spun 1500 spun isop spupn 1509 shun 1500 siiun
(LT £ Jojensiuupy Z lolensiupy | Io)ensnapy Z 1obeuey | JeBeuey Jabeuey soag 1apeng

SAYNLIL 9 B1¢ SPuf) [

{3) ;Y Aunoy abeiony

oL

spuspinp yhim Buyzag
dsauoo / spodal wwey par)
sBiw sapwiwo soppar
swalsigon; 1l

SIOSIADE (EUOISSSYNI

Jew 213 1 verd uoRnqusgy
#e1s (1800 vonuiRy

386y JUSND JO LoRNqUISIQ
¥0d Y Buisieny

S84 yum Buisien)

swieyn Busaiby
SUONBIEUaSY

SUUR IBUOISNY JO MAADY
sanued puiy yim Bunear
SJ03i7) Ypm souspuodsauon
SISy JusN 2 JO U duquap)
$1955Y U] - WyS

uoRehsiuILIPY [ejoadg U] - 9|d Sejundag |exdes awny



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

APPENDIX D {(CONTINUED)

DETAILED EXPLANATION OF TIME COSTS INCURRED

Chient Assaets { stocks
and shares

Rewiew of Company’s and XCAP Nominee systems,

Review of the Company's two stock control systems, being RIMS and Tercero,
\dentfication and review of cpen trading posiions,

Liarsing with FCA, LSE and Euroclear as regards finalising open pasitons,
Reconciing open positions with Euraclear and LSE,

Liarsing with Company’s bankers and Euroclear as regards CREST facilibes to enable
CREST to be reactivated in due course,

Liarsing with legal advisors re Euroclear, LSE, bank and FCA matters,

Meeting with and fiaising with FSCS as regards sirategy and timing of any compensation
to be pad to Clients,

Secunng of share cerbificates,

Monitoring and control of Company staff,

Preparation of chent statements as at date of appointment,

Liaising with relevant IT and data providers fo ensure continuity of services,

Instruction of, mesting with and haising with mdependent third party, Montpelher, who have
prepared an independent reconchation of chient stock positions,

Adjustment of company records to reflect the cancellation of open positions,
Review of corporate actions suspended in CREST,
Investigation into correclions account contained within stock recards,

Rewview of Deloittes’ FCA breaches report and considerations as regards impact on stock
reconctiatons,

Meetings with potenbal pwchasers as regards future chent stock transfers,
Dealing with client quenes,

Consideration of the repatnation of chent assets and the Bar Date process and taking legal
advice and raising with FCA and FSCS, and

Rewview of open trading positions as regards msttutional placements and the impact on
client stock positions

Client Account ! Clrent
monies paid

Reconciration of client accounts up to date of appointment,
Consideration of foreign exchange conversion,

Liaising and corresponding with Company's bankers,
Setting up JSA' client accounts,

Review of ISA accounts and tax considerations,
Implementation of dwidend trust accqunts post appointment,

Liaistng with FCA as regards CASS rules, dividends receved post appointment, formal
apphication as regards CASS waivers,

Rewview of Company's cash accounting systems,

Daily reconciliation of accounts post appointment,

Joint Special Administrators’ First Progress Report
15 October 2015




Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

Review of forward balances as regards chent open frading postions,

Review and lfaising with adwisors as regards cash held i respect of vanous mstitubional
placements,

Review and harsmg with agvisors as regards cash held in respect of Cofunds open
transachons,

Lraising with Eurcclear as regards zero ¢ap bank facites as regards client dividends held
in CREST,

Review of chent debtors to pooled accounts,

Rewview of top-up transactions between company accounts and chent accounts,
Daniy dividend reconciliations,

Monitoring and control of company staff,

Preparation of client statements as at date of appointment,

Considerations as regards preparation of annual tax vouchers,

Meeting with and raising with FSCS as regards strategy and tming of any compensation
to be pard to chents, and

Dealing with client quenes

Statutory and
Compliance

Collating imtial information to enable us to carry out our statutory dubes, including
creditors information, detalls of assets and information relating to icences,

Providing initia) statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Comparties,
clients, creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appotntment,

Issuing press release,

Preparing receipls and payments accounts,

Arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements, and

Ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant imescales

Strategy documents,
thecklists and
reviews

Farmutating, monitoring and reviewing the special adminstration strategy, including the
detision to rade and meetings with internal and externat parties to agree the same,

Briefing of LC staff on the special administration strategy and matters in relation to vanous
work-streams,

Regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls,

Meeting with management to review and update strategy and monitor progress,
Rewviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and other work,

Dealing with quenes anising dunng the appointment,

Reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the special admimistration,

Allocating and managing staff / case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,

Liarsing with legal advisors regarding the vanous mstructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters, and

Complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions

Authonties and
Regulatory Bodies

Meeting with and providing wnitten and oral updates to representatives of the Authonties
regarding the progress of the special administration and case strategy

Joint Specral Administrators’ First Progress Report
15 October 2015




Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

Cashienng

Sething up special administration bank accounts, including trust accounts for client monies
and dealing with the Company’s pre-appoimntment accounts, brokers and payment
providers,

Preparing payroll payments for retaned staff, dealmg with salary related queries and
confirming payments with the employees’ banks,

Rewewing and processing employee expense requests;
Reconciing post-appaintment bank accounts to internal systems, and

Ensuring compliance with appropnate nsk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments

Tax

Gathenng initra! information from the Company's records in relation to the taxation postion
of the Company,

Submitting refevant inibial notifications to HM Revenue & Customs,
Reviewing the Company's pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position,
Analysing VAT related transactions, and

Dealing with post-appointment tax comphance

Sharaholders

Providing notfication of our appointment, and

Prowiding copies of statutory reports to shareholders

General

Rewviewng tme cosls data and producing analyses of tme incurred which 1s comphant
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, and

Locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for therr collection and dealing
with their ongeing storage

Trading

Prepanng cash flow statements to monitor the cash position,
Aftending to suppher quenes and correspondence,

Raising, approving and momitoring purchase orders and setting up control systems for
trading, and

Negohating ant making direct contact with vanous supphers 2s necessary to provide
addmonal information and undertakings, mcludmg agreeing terms and condibons, in order
{0 ensure continued support

Asset realisations

Collating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets,
Liatsing with agents regarding the sale of agsets,

Reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy,
Seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections,

Rewviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other Group
companies,

Review of subsidiary financial positrons and potential to sell the subsidiary shares,
Liaising with management of the companies, and

Liaising and meeting with interested parhies and subsidiary clients

Property Matters

Reviewing the Company’s leasehold properties, including review of leases, and

Communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other 1ssues

Joint Spectal Admimistrators’ First Progress Repont
15 October 2015




Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Special Administration

Sale of business

Planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets, including mstruction and
harson with professional advisors,

Seeking iegal adwice regarding ihe sale of business, including regarding non-disclosure
and sxclusiity agreements,

Collating relevant information and drafting iformation memorandumn mn relation to the sale
of the Company’s business and assets and adverbsing the business for sale,

Deahng with quenes from interested parties and managing the information flow to potential
purchasers, and

Carrying out sale negobations with interested parties

Open Cover Insurance

Arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company's business and assets,

Liaising with the post-appeintment insurance brokers {o provide mformation, assess nsks
and ensure appropnate cover is in place, and

Assessing the level of nsurance premiums

Employees

Dealing with quenes from employees regarding vanious matters relating to the special
admmistration and their employment,

Dealing with statutory employment related maiters, including statutory notices to
employees and makmng statutory submissions to the relevant Government departments,

Holding employee briefing meetings to update employees of progiess in the special
administration and our strategy,

Administering the Company’s payroll, including associated taxation and other deduchons
and preparing PAYE and NIC returns,

Communcating and corresponding with HM Revenue & Customs,

Dealing with issues ansmg from employee redundancies, ncluding statutery notifications
and hraising with the Redundancy Payments Office, and

Managing claims from employees

Pansions

Collating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes,
Calculating emplayee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment contributions,
Ensuring compliance with our dubes to 1ssue statutory notices, and

Ensunng death m service cover for employees remains in place

Clients, Creditors and
Clams

Drafting and circulating our proposals,
Convening and prepaning for the meeting of chents and creditors,
Creating and updating the st of clients and unsecured creditors,

Responding to enquines from clients and creditors regarding the special administration,
return of funds and submission of claims,

Review close out of open positions smmedsately prior 10 our appointment, and

Developing a Client Portal to provide chents with updates and nformation

Investigations

Reviewing Company and directorship searches and adwising the directors of the effect of
the special admintstration,

Liasing with management ta produce the Statement of Affairs,
Arranging for the redirection of the Company's mail,

Joint Special Adminvistrators’ First Progress Report
15 October 2015




Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Admirustration

* Rewviewing the queshonnaires provided by Directors, and

s  Rewiewing pre-gppointment transactions

Jomt Speciat Administrators’ First Progress Report
15 October 2015




Hume Capital Securities Plc - in Special Administration

APPENDIX E

LEONARD CURT!S CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following informatron relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to chents and creditors
Staff Aliocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outse! Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and spectfic skills io match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal
and other support staff on specific case elated matters, e g report despatching, is not charged

Where 1t has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committes of creditors generafly, that the office holders’
remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and therr staff In attending to matters ansing in
the apponiment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of & minutes at the standard hourly rates given below In cases of
exceplional complexity or nsk, the insclvency practtioner reserves the nght to obtam authonty from the appropniate body of creditors that
therr remuneration on such {ime shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all complex assignments underaken by Leonard Curtis

Complex

£

Director 562
Senior Manager 512
Manager 1 458
Manager 2 400
Administrator 1 325
Admuinistrator 2 287
Admimstrator 3 262
Administrator 4 187
Support 0

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended 1o be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carmed cut by the office
holders or thetr staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upen which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Detals of any professional advisor(s} used will be given in reports {o creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arangement for each 1s
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursemenis The
choice of professionat advisors is based around a number of factors Including, but not restricted to, therr expertise i a particutar field, the
complexity or othenwise of the assignment and their geographic iocation

Dishursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there I1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party These may Include, for example, advertising, rcom hire, storage,

postage, stationery, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivaient costs reimbursed to the offica hotder or his or her stafi
Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approvat

b} Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appomntment in question but not lo a payment {0 an
independent third party They may include shared of allocated costs that can be allocated to the appomtment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basts and are believed to be in lime with the cost of external provision

Internal photecopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephane etc £100 per 100 credstors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £68 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disburserments may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Special Admimstrators’ First Progress Report
15 October 2015




Hume Capital Secunties Plc - In Special Administration

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM FOR CREDITORS

Date of admimstration order: 16 March 2015

Name of creditor:

APPENDIX F

Address of creditor:

Gross amount of ¢laim:
(e including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be

substantiated:
{eg invoices)

Pasticulars of how and when debt

incurred:

Particulars of any security held, the
value of the security and the date it

was given:

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf:

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS:

Position with or relation to creditor:

Jomnt Special Administrators’ First Progress Report

15 October 2015



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM FOR ASSET CLIENTS

APPENDIX G

Joint Speaial Admmistrators’ First Progress Report
15 October 2015



Client Asset Statement of Claim

Hume Capital Securities Plc {In Special Administration)

Date of Special Administration 16 March 2015

Client’s detalls

Name

Client reference’ (See covenng letter)

Address.

Email address

Administration
(aee notes overleaf for Information required to be included)

March 2015 if required

Gross amount due to ¢lient for Client Assets as at 16 March 2015, being the date the Company entered Special

If you have a chent statement detailing all your assets you may wish to append it to {tus form as an alternative to
scheduling out your assets below You can email hes@leonardcurtis co uk to request a copy statement dated 16

Type No

Value per last statement

Total value of Claim

Signature:

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Address of Signatory (if not client),

Authonty of signatory (if not client)




NOTES-

You are a Chent of Hume Capial Secunties Pic if, as defined under Regulation 2 of the Investment Bank Special
Administration Regulatrons 2011, you are a person or body for whom Hume Capital Secunties Plc has undertaken to
receve or hold client assets {whether or not on trust and whether or not that undertaking has been complied with}

in accordance with the Notice of Bar Date dated 22 May 2015, please submit full details of your claim using this clam
form and return it by post to Hume Capital Secunties Ple (In Specral Administration), ¢fo Leonard Curbis, Tower 12,
18/22 Bndge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ or by email fo hes@leonardeurtis co uk by no later than 17 00
hours on 30 June 2015

Supporting documents must be attached to this claim form in order to substantiate your clam  Please provide the
following where appropriate

Content of cfaim for client assets:

a Details of the total amount of your Clent Asset clam, detading each separate type of client asset and each
separate secunty within that type {(eg listed shares 200 BT ordinary shares, 500 Standard Life ordmnary
shares),

b Detals of the ownership you assert over those assets (e g claims to the beneficial ownership or other form of
ownership of the client assets),

¢ Details of ali contracts entered mioc with Hume Capital Secunties Plc under wiich, at the tme the clam 1s
submitted, habiities are still owed from Hume Capital Secunties Pic to you or vice versa,

d  Details of any documents evidencing any secunty you have granted to Hume Capital Secunties Pic n respect
of chent assets held by Hume Capital Secunties Plg,

e Detals of any documents which substantiate the clam Please note that 1t 15 recommended that all such
documents are submitted with the claim form

Content of claim in respect of secunty interest

a Detals of any secunty interest you assert over any clent assets held by Hume Capial Secuntes Plc,
including detatls of the client assets to which the secunty interest relates, the date on which the secunty
interest was granted, conditions for the release of the secunty and the value which you put on the secunty
interest,

Details of any other parhes’ interest m the secunty interest that are known to you, and

¢ Any other information relating to the secunty interest that you consider useful to the administrator n

determinung the nghts attached to the chent assets which are the subject of the clam

Clams should be submitted n their onginal currency Where you are claming for assets m currencies other than
sterling, your claim may need to be converted into sterling If conversion 15 required, the middle market rate (mean of
spot buying and selling rates) as at 16 March 2015 will be used
Please send your completed claim form before close of business on 30 June 2015 by
a Emal to hes@leonardcurts co uk
b Postto Hume Capital Secunties Plc (In Special Administration), ¢/o Leonard Curtrs, Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge
Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 382

Please retain a copy of your completed claim form for your own records




Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM FOR MONEY CLIENTS

APPENDIX H

Jont Special Administrators’ First Progress Report
15 October 2015




CLIENT FORM

HOW TO SUBMIT YOUR CLIENT MONEY PROOF
(CLIENT MONEY)

HUME CAPITAL SECURITIES PLC (in special administration)
{the "Company"}

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

These mstructions and the attached claim form are only relevant if your claum 15 1n
respect of CLIENT MONEY

Prehiminary Questions

Am | a client of the Company?

You are a chent of the Company ONLY IF you are a person for whom the Company has undertaken to receive or hold client
assets, including client money, whether or not on trust and whether or not that undertaking has been complied with pursuant
to the definion of "chient” set out in Regulation 2 {inferpretation) of the Regulations

Do | have a claim for client money?

You may be a potential chient money claimant ONLY IF the Company holds, or {possibly) should hold, chent money on your
behaif in accordance with the rules made by virtue of sections 138 and 139 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000
{clients' money)

Important Information

If you believe you are a glient of the Company and that the Company holds or (possibly) should have held client money for
you and you wish to clawm such money, the client money proof {the "Chient Money Proof”) enclosed as Appendix A, must
be returned to Julien lving, Mark Colman and Andrew Duncan of Leonard Curtis Recovery Limited who are the special
administrators of the Company (the "Special Administrators") at the address specified below and on or before the date
specified betow in the "Deadlines” box

Note that you may also be a chent if the Company holds or {possibly} should have held chents assets (other than client
money) You shall be contacted separately in relation to your claim for client assets If you believe you are owed a debt by
the Company In respect of a wholly or partiaily unsecured debt you may also be a creditor of the Company Again, you shali
be contacted separately in relation to your claim as a creditor

Note that in the event that there 15 a shortfall in the amount of client money available for distnbution as defined n the
glossary to the FCA's Handbook, each client is, on the occurrence of certain events, only entitled to a sum which 1s rateable
to "the cirent money entitement” within the meaning of the client money rules and the client money distnbution rules A client
may be able to claim against the Company for any such shortfall and for that claim, the client shall rank as an unsecured
creditor of the Company

Therefore, please note that if you are a client of the Company, you may, under certain circumstances also become a creditor
of the Company m respect of the same clam However, please note that the Special Administrators do not anticipate any
dividend to unsecured creditors from the Company

46713390-1




These instructions are to help you complete the Clent Money Proof enciosed. The guidance pravided below is for
informaftion purposes only You should consult your own legal and other professional advisors for advice
relation to your claim

Any reference to a ‘Rule’ in this guidance note refers to the spectal admimisiration rules as set out in The Investment Bank
Specral Admuustration (England and Wales) Rules 2011(the "Rules”) The full text of the Rules can be found at
www lequsiation gov uk/uksy’2011/1301

Any reference {0 a ‘Regulation' i this guidance note refers {0 the special admimistration regulations for investment banks as
set out in The Investment Bank Special Administralion Regulations 2011 (the *Regulations”) The full text of the
Regulations can he found at www legisiation gov uk/uksi2011/245

Any reference to the "Website" in this quidance note refers to hitp Meonardeurtis insolvencydata co uk

GUIDANCE ON HOW TO COMPLETE YOUR CLIENT MONEY PROCF

Section 1 - 4 Client Details

Fill in the name of the person, company or other body who claims to be a client of the Company and the client's full address
{including any relevant contact person, a teiephone number of that contact person {including any relevant intemational dial
code if that contact person 15 outside the UK) and ther emall address} if the client 1s a company, please include the
company registration number

Please also include any refevant customer number(s) provided to you by the Company

Please tick the appropriate box to indicate whether or not you have assigned (or intend to assign) your claim to the Financial
Services Compensation Scheme {"FSCS") The FSCS 1s the compensation fund of last resort for customers of authonsed
financial services firms, It protects pnvate indviduals and smali businesses if an authonsed firm, like the Company, becomes
msolvent and cannot refurn money or Investments to its customers it describes this as being in default For ehgible clams
the FSCS can pay up to £560,000 n compensation per person, Please refer to the FSCS's website for further information
hitp /iwww fscs org uk/

Section § - Quantification of your claim

Please indicate the total amount held, or which should have been held, in the space provided This should not include any
receipts or other deductions properly made m respect of the clam Where the client money 1s being claimed in a currency
other than steriing, please state the amount n that currency and convert it into sterling at the rates set out in Appendix B
being the exchange rates prevailing en 16 March 2015

Further, please provide a breakdown of your clim by account H you hold more than one account with the Company, please
note the lead account number (f applicable) and splt out the value of your claim on an account by account basts (f
possible)

If you have 2 chent statement(s) dealing all you accounts, you may wish to append these to this form as an alternative to

scheduling out your accounts You can email hes@leonardeurtis co uk to request a copy statement dated 16 March 2015, i
required

46713390-1



Section § _Further information

Please enclose copies (not onginals) of any documentation or correspondence you believe may substantiate the clam
andfor be of assistance in processing your clam, including, but not imited to, custemer confirmations and account
statements (in particular, your last account statement)

Section 7 - Signature
If somecne alse 1s signing the Client Money Proof on your behalf, they MUST provide ther name, address and authonty
Deadiines

On 10 August 2015, the English High Court made an Order applying a procedure by which chent money held by the
Investment Bank should be distnbuted to chents  The rules goverming the chient money distnbution procedure are set out at
Schedule A to the Order (the “Client Money Distnbution Procedure”)

The Order can be wiewed and downloaded from hilp leonardcurhis insolvencydata couk using the umigue login code
prownded to you

The Jont Special Admimisirators have given notice, m accordance with Rule § of the Chent Money Distnbution Procedure
that a first and final distribution of the Chient Money Trust will be paid within the period of two months from the last date for
proving The last date for clients to prove 1s 5 00pm on 2 October 2015

A person claiming to have & client money entitlement and wishing to recover their client money entitlement n
whole or in part must (subject to any order of the Court to the contrary) submit their claim in writing to the
Administrators by way of a Client Money Proof by 2 October 2015

Note If you submit this Chent Money Proof this shall be used as your formal submisston of claim m respect of client money
This does not mean that the Special Administraters have agreed or accept the validity or value of your claim for dividend or
distnbution purposes in whole or In part

We advise you to file your claim welt in advance of this deadline
Where to file

The completed and signed Clam Form, together with the supporting documentation must be filed with the Specia!
Administrators by the deadlines set out above You can either submit your form by posting it to the address below by
electronic submission to hcs@leonardcurtis co.uk

If you have any quenes i relation to the submission of the Client Money Proof, please email hcs@leonardcurtis.co uk

Hume Capital Secunties PLC (in special administration)
Leonard Curlis

Tower 12

18/22 Bndge Street

Spiningfields

Manchester

M3 382

England

YOU SHOULD RETAIN A COPY OF THE COMPLETED CLIENT MONEY PROOF FOR YOUR RECORDS

467133901



APPENDIX A
Hume Capital Secunties PLC
{In Special Administration)

Client Money Proof

Date of Special Admimstration 16 March 2015

Name of Chient Money Claimant
{if a company please also give company registration
number }

2 | Client Reference

Address for correspondence
3 | (Please include email address)

Please tick the box to mdicate whether or not you have assigned (or intend to assigh) your claim to the Financial Services Compensation Scheme
{"FSCS") The FSCS s the compensation fund of last resort for customers of authonsed financial services firms It protects pnvate individuals and
4 small businesses if an authorised firm, ike the Company, becomes insolvent and cannot return money or investments to (ts customers [t
descnbes this as bemng in default For eligible claims the FSCS can pay up to £50,000 in compensalion per person, Please refer to the FSCS's
website for further information hitp www fscs org uki

& | Total amount of Chent Money Claim £

Name of account Onginal currency of the claim Value of claim

In the ongmal currency In sterling

Details of any documents by reference to which the claim
can be substantiated (e g Chent statement)

7 | Signature of Chent Money Claimant or persen authonsed to act on his behalf

Name n BLOCKLETTERS

Position wath or relation to Client Money Claimant

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted for (section to be completed by Joint Special Admnisirators only)

£

Date

Joint Special Adrmimistrator

467133901



APPENDIX B

EXCHANGE RATES RELEVANT TO CLIENT MONEY CLAIMS

Currency Foretgn Exchange Rate at 16 March Currency Code
2015
US Dollars 148 UsD

Euro 13995 EUR

46713390-1




ADMRCOH?  23-09-10

Please ask for Megan Singleton
Our ref M/38/MSIINH757M/1010

Your raf 06920660 LEONARD CURTIS

15 Qctober 2015 BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

Requstrar of Companies
Companies House
Crown Way

Maindy

Cardiff

CF14 3Uz

Dear Sir

HUME CAPITAL SECURITIES PLC (IN SPECIAL ADMINISTRATION}

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT. NO 1960 OF 2015
REGISTERED NUMBER: 06920660

REGISTERED OFFICE: TOWER 12, 18/22 BRIDGE STREET, SPINNINGFIELDS, MANCHESTER M3 3B2

Please find enclosed the following documents for filing
¢ Form 2 24B ~ Joint Special Administrators’ Progress Report, and
*  Acopy of the Joint Special Administrators’ progress report
Kindly acknowledge receipt using the pre-paid envelope provided

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
HUME CAPITAL SECURITIES PLC

J IRVING
Joint Special Admirstrator

Licensad in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants i England and Wales

Nobwithstanding the appomtment of Special Admmistrators under The Investment Bank Special Adminsstration Regulatons 2011, Hume Capitat Secunties PLC
rfemains an FCA regulated entity

;I“h;laffanrs. business and property of the Company are betng managed by the Jont Speczal Admwistrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal
labihly

Encs
Tower 12
18/22 Bndge Street
Spinmingfields
Leonard Curtis Racovery Limited Manchester M3 382

hester M3 382
Company Number 4200476 (Engtand) Reg Office Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street, Spinningfiekis, Manchester

ICAEW
Ali Leonard Curtis Recovery Limited Insolvency Practitioners are licensed in the UK by the Tel 0161 B31 9999

Fax: 0161831 9090
www leonardcurtis co uk




